
 

Please contact  Gaynor Hawthornthwaite on 01270 686467 
E-Mail:  Gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

requests for further information 
 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 30th July, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on the 
agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5.  25/0835/VOC - Land to the north of Sydney Road, Crewe CW1 5NF: Variation of 
condition 1 on approval 21/1098N  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 
To consider the above planning application.  
 

6.  25/0836/FUL - Land to the north of Sydney Road, Crewe CW1 5NF: Construction of 
24 houses with associated landscaping, parking, and other works  (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
To consider the above planning application.  
 

7.  25/2024/PIP - Land off Bridge Street, Wybunbury: Permission in Principle for the 
construction of up to six new dwellings  (Pages 37 - 56) 
 
To consider the above planning application.  
 

8.  25/0943/FUL - Yard Space Frances Street, Crewe CW2 6HF: The proposal involves 
the installation of a containerised self-storage facility on land at Frances Street, 
Crewe, CW2 6HF  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
To consider the above planning application.  
 

9.  25/1642/FUL - 523 West Street, Crewe: Conversion from two flats to one C4 6 
person HMO  (Pages 69 - 84) 
 
To consider the above planning application.  
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS   
 
 
Membership:  Councillors J Bird, J Bratherton (Chair), L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Gage 
(Vice-Chair), A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 4th June, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Gage (Vice Chair in the Chair) 
 
Councillors J Bird, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Kolker, R Morris, M Muldoon, 
J Rhodes, H Seddon, J  Wray and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Neil Jones, Highways Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Service 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton and L Buchanan.  
Councillors J Rhodes and H Seddon attended as substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

5 WITHDRAWN 23/4788C - LAND OFF, CLOSE LANE, ALSAGER: 
ERECTION OF 42 NO. DWELLINGS, INCLUDING ACCESS FROM 
CLOSE LANE, CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS AND FOOTWAYS, 
LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE, AND OTHER 
ASSOCIATED WORKS, RESUBMISSION FOLLOWING REFUSAL OF 
APPLICATION REF: 21/6113C  
 
This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



6 24/4112/VOC - SANTUNE MEADOWS, MAIN ROAD, SHAVINGTON 
CREWE, CW2 5DU: VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 AND 18 ON 
APPLICATION 21/1920N - INSTALLATION OF AN ECOLOGICAL 
BURIAL GROUND WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE WITH ANCILLARY FACILITIES  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor Linda Buchanan (ward councillor), Mr William Atteridge 
(objector), Mr Bill Cooper (supporter) and Mr Russell Adams (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED, 
subject to following conditions: 
 

1 Approved Plans 
2 Compliance with the Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance 

Measures 
3 Landscaping to be submitted 
4 Landscaping to be implemented 
5 Burial plots shall not occur within RPA’s of retained trees on the site 
6 No more than two burials a day (coffin and urn burials) and no 

burials to take place on a Sunday 
7 Parking spaces to be provided prior to the first use of the coffin 

burials area 
8 Prior to commencement of the land levelling works a Construction 

Management Plan should be submitted and approved which 
provides details of HGV movements, HGV routing and vehicle type, 
and wheel washing facilities 

9 Compliance with the submitted drainage strategy 
10 SUDS management and maintenance strategy 
11 Details of the importance of soil 
12 Protection measures for UU infrastructure 
13 No burials with the UU easement 
14 Compliance with the submitted Management Plan 
15 Restriction on the number of coffin burials of 25 per annum and No 

coffin burials to take place until the 3 stages of land level raising 
have taken place 

16 The submission of the groundwater monitoring scheme 
17 The results of the groundwater monitoring to be submitted together 

with any necessary mitigation as a result of the monitoring. 
 

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 

Page 4



omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 12.41 pm 
 

Councillor A Gage (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 25/0835/VOC 

Application Type: Variation of Condition 

Location: Land To The North Of  Sydney Road, Crewe, Cheshire East, CW1 

5NF 

Proposal: Variation of condition 1 on approval&amp;nbsp;21/1098N    

Applicant:  Iain Smith, Watkin Jones Group 

Expiry Date: 17 July 2025 

 

 

 

Summary 
 
This application is linked to application 25/0836/FUL and proposes a re-plan of one area of 
the site with more smaller units. Application 25/0836/FUL will be determined separately and 
then proposes the increase in numbers on the site.  
 
Whilst there are outstanding matters to clarify with regards to the plot drainage for the
[...]
gthening/gap-filling). The other issue was the parking for plots 350-351 which has been 
moved forward to allow a native hedge to be planted on the eastern boundary to continue the 
hedgerow in the SE corner of the site. There was no need for a hardened service strip around 
the turning head, and it has been reduced to a metre to allow sufficient space for the hedge. 

 
10.9 Following the submission of revised plans, these issues are considered to have been 

addressed and there are no design objections to the changes to the layout in this part of the 
site.  

 
Forestry 
 

10.10 The Council’s Forestry officer writes that the layout as submitted with the full 
application for 24 houses has been appraised and supported by Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment (AIA/SRC/02/25) dated 26/2/2025 and is not considered to arise in a significantly 
inferior relationship with retained and protected trees within and adjacent to the site boundary. 
It is considered that this full application could be implemented without detrimental impacts to 
retained trees subject to strict adherence with the AMS and Tree protection Scheme contained 
within the AIA. 
 

Nature conservation/Landscape  
 

10.6 The Councils Nature Conservation officer does not anticipate there being any significant 
ecological issues associated with the proposed development.   

 
10.7 The application site falls within the CEC ecological network which forms part of the SADPD.  

Policy ENV1 therefore applies to the determination of this application.  
 
10.8 As the application site is relatively small opportunities for ecological enhancement are limited, 

but it is suggested that a condition is sufficient to fulfil the requirements of this policy and Policy 
SE3. 

 
10.9 The wider landscaping treatment of the site and open areas remains as approved, and it 

should be noted that the only changes are to the plot landscaping, and the Council’s Principle 
Landscape Officer has raised no objections to the proposal
[...]
onsultees with regards to 
highway changes, design/layout changes, tree impacts, nature conservation/landscaping and 
amenity considerations. Housing and Education raise no objections subject to meeting 
Section 106 policy requirements. 

 
12 RECOMMENDATION 

 
Approve subject to conditions and a Section 106 Agreement attached to planning 
approval 15/0184N to secure the following: 

 

 

Conditions: 

1. Three year commencement 

2. Approved plans 

3. Materials to be approved 

4. Landscaping as submitted 

5. Landscaping implementation and maintenance 

6. Implementation of noise mitigation measures 

7. Electric Vehicle Charging 

8. Phase 1 Contaminated Land 

9. Verification report 

10. Importation of soils 

11. Unexpected contamination 

12. Strict adherence with the AMS and Tree protection Scheme contained 

within the AIA. 

13. United Utilities – Detailed Drainage Design to address in particular the 

pumping station capacity 

14. Incorporation off localised SuDS in the layout design 

15. Ecological enhancements 

 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable 
Housing 

30% 
6 social or affordable rented and 2 
intermediate tenure 

 

Education 
contribution 

£277,330.00 Prior to the first 
occupation of the 
development. 

Link this 
application to 
25/0835/VOC 

  

   

Page 28



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
  

Page 29



 

 

Page 30



 

 

25/0836/FUL 

Land To The North Of  

Sydney Road,  

Crewe,  

CW1 5NF 

P
age 31



T6
A2

T8
A1

T11
B2

T13
B2

T14
B2

T16
B2

T17
A1

T18
B2

T19
A3

T19
A3

T22
B3

T25
A2

T26
A2

T27
A2


[...]
e position of
underground services and responding
to all relevant service easement
requirements.

6. All dimensions are in millimetres unless
stated otherwise, for the purposes of
construction this drawing must not be
scaled and only written dimensions
used. Written and scaled dimensions
to be checked on site, any
discrepancies reported prior to work
commencing. IF IN DOUBT PLEASE ASK.

7. All work and materials are to be in
accordance with the relevant British
Standards and Code of Practice.

8. All Proprietary products are to be used
strictly in accordance with the
manufacturer's instructions and
details.

REVISION  NOTES

LEGEND

LOCATION PLAN (NTS)

Please refer to 3786 202 for Planting Schedule

A TJ Updated in line with Masterplan 31.03.21

04.03.21

G

B LJ Landscape updated following Architecture 08.07.21
C TK Updated following comments 16.07.21
D JL 24.03.23Updated in line with the latest Masterplan
E TS 08.10.24Updated in line with the comment
F TS 20.02.25Revised in line with Landscape Masterplan
G JS 26.06.25Revised in line with Landscape Masterplan

P
age 35



P
age 36



Application No: 25/2024/PIP 

Application Type: Permission in Principle 

Location: Land Off Bridge Street, Wybunbury, Cheshire East, 

Proposal: Permission in Principle for the construction of up to six new dwellings.   

Applicant: Mr Martin and Simon Poole,  

Expiry Date: 01-August 2025 

 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed development would result in residential development located beyond the 
Wybunbury Infill Village Boundary Line and would conflict with policies PG6 of the CELPS 
and H1 of the WCPNP. This would also result in a change to the rural character of the site 
and a small loss of agricultural land.  
 
The proposal is considered to be sustainably located, but despite this the proposal conflicts 
with the Development Plan as a whole. 
 
However, the Council is unable to demonstrate a five-year supply of housing, and 
paragraph 11d of the NPPF is engaged. The NPPF seeks to bo
[...]

n
 site

 b
e

fo
re

co
m

m
e

n
cin

g
. F

ig
u

re
d

 d
im

e
n

sio
n

s sh
a

ll b
e

 p
re

fe
rre

d
 to

 sca
le

d
 d

im
e

n
sio

n
.  A

ll
a

d
jo

in
in

g
 p

ro
p

e
rtie

s a
re

 in
d

ica
tive

 la
y

o
u

ts a
n

d
 a

re
 n

o
t to

 b
e

 sca
le

d
.

D
ra

w
in

g
 to

 b
e

 re
a

d
 in

 co
n

ju
n

ctio
n

 w
ith

 th
e

 E
m

p
lo

ye
rs R

e
q

u
ire

m
e

n
ts a

n
d

re
le

v
a

n
t sp

e
cifica

tio
n

 d
o

cu
m

e
n

ts.

It is in
te

n
d

e
d

 th
a

t th
is d

ra
w

in
g

 h
a

d
 b

e
e

n
 p

ro
d

u
ce

d
 a

n
d

 issu
e

d
 fo

r so
le

 p
u

rp
o

se
n

o
te

d
 w

ith
in

 th
e

 title
 b

lo
ck

. It is n
o

t in
te

n
d

e
d

 th
a

t th
is d

ra
w

in
g

 b
e

 u
se

d
 b

y a
n

y
o

th
e

r p
e

rso
n

 o
r fo

r a
n

y
 o

th
e

r p
u

rp
o

se
.

T
h

e
 clie

n
t h

a
s a

 lice
n

se
 to

 re
p

ro
d

u
ce

 th
e

 w
o

rk sh
o

w
n

 o
n

 th
e

 d
ra

w
in

g
s a

n
d

d
o

cu
m

e
n

ts o
n

ce
 o

n
ly

 o
n

 th
e

 site
 to

 w
h

ich
 it re

la
te

s. T
h

e
 co

p
y

rig
h

t in
 a

ll 
d

ra
w

in
g

s a
n

d
 d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts re

m
a

in
s v

e
ste

d
 w

ith
 Ja

y A
sh

a
ll P

a
rtn

e
rsh

ip

A
1

JAP

La
n

d
 to

 th
e

 E
a

st o
f

B
rid

g
e

 S
tre

e
t

W
y
b

u
m

b
u

ry

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 P
la

n
s &

 E
le

v
a

tio
n

s
B

lo
ck

 2
 (p

lo
ts 3

-6
)

1
7

3
0

 - 1
0

3

P
la

n
n

in
g

M
a

y
 2

0
2

5

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 F
lo

o
r P

la
n

 B
lo

ck
 2

 (U
n

its 3
-6

)

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 F
ro

n
t E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 R
e

a
r E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
id

e
 E

le
va

tio
n

P
ro

p
o

se
d

 S
id

e
 E

le
va

tio
n

Page 56



Application No: 25/0943/FUL 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Location: Yard Space Frances Street, Crewe, Cheshire East, CW2 6HF 

Proposal: The proposal involves the installation of a containerised self-storage 

facility on land at Frances Street, Crewe, CW2 6HF.   

Applicant: Ms Jen Lawson, LOCK STOCK SELF STORAGE LIMIT
[...]

9.21. The access point will have adequate visibility and the gate into the site will be set back from 
the highway to allow a vehicle to fully rest within the site. The access point will have sufficient 
width for 2-way vehicle movement. 

 

9.22. The proposal will not generate a significant number of vehicle movements and the access to 
the site is acceptable, and parking and sufficient manoeuvring area will be available within 
the site. No objection is raised by the Head of Strategic Highways. 

 

9.23. The issue of on-street parking has been raised. However, given that visitors to the site would 
be delivering to or collecting items from the containers, it is highly unlikely that they would 
park on the street and then carry the items into the site. 

 

9.24. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with saved Policy INF3 of the SADPD. 
 

Other Matters 
 

9.25. Objectors have raised the issue of an increased risk of crime as the site has recently been 
subject to this. Given that CCTV and motion sensor lighting would be installed if the 
application is approved, it is considered that the risk of crime would not be an issue that 
would warrant the refusal of this application. 

Page 61



 
10. PLANNING BALANCE/CONCLUSION 

 
10.1. This is a site which was recently within an industrial use within the settlement boundary of 

Crewe. As such the proposed use is considered to be acceptable in principle. 
 

10.2. The impact of the site in design and layout terms is considered to be acceptable on this 
former industrial site. 
 

10.3. The impact on residential amenity is considered to be acceptable. 
 

10.4. Highway safety and parking implications are considered to be acceptable. 
 

11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1.Commencement of development 

2.Materials in accordance with the application 

3.Approved drawings  

4.Remediation Strategy 

5.Verification Report 

6. Unexpected contamination 

7. Containers shall not be stacked and shall be single-storey only. 

8. Lighting to be carried out in accordance with submitted details. 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 

(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons 

for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 

delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning 

Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 

Committee’s decision. 

 

 

  

Page 62



 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

25/0953/FUL 

Yard Space Frances Street, 

Crewe,  

CW2 6HF 

P
age 65



PAGE  2

20ft CONTAINER DIMENSIONS

BACK ELEVATION

PLAN

SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE:   1:50   @A3

DATE:   08 / 04 / 2025

2438mm

2591mm 2591mm

6058mm

6058mm 2438mm2438mm

0m 1m 2m 3m

P
age 66



PAGE  1

INTEGRATED SOLAR LIGHT ELEVATIONS

FRONT ELEVATION

229mm 495mm

SIDE ELEVATION

SCALE:   1:25   @A3

DATE:   18 / 05 / 2023

4725mm

2591mm

2134mm

ADJUSTABLE ANGLE

0m 0.5m 1m
0m 1m 2m 3m0m 1m 2m 3m

1.5m

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application No: 25/1642/FUL 

Application Type: Full Planning 

Location: 523 West Street, Crewe, Cheshire East, 

Proposal: Conversion from two flats to one C4 6 person HMO.    

Applicant:  Meera Ananadakumar, MPA Property Investments Ltd 

Expiry Date: 18-July 2025 

 

 

Summary 
 
The proposed development is compliant with adopted planning policy and the HMO 
SPD. The scheme would not result in overconcentration of HMOs and offers acceptable 
living conditions for future occupiers. Issues around parking, waste, and environmental 
health can be addressed through appropriate conditions. The proposal contributes to 
housing choice and affordability in a sustainable location. 
 
Summary recommendation 
 
Approve with conditions 

 

1. Reason for Referral 
 

[...]
ort and Infrastructure) of the development plan. 
 
11. Planning Balance/Conclusion 
 
11.1. The proposed development is compliant with adopted planning policy and the HMO 
SPD. The scheme would not result in overconcentration of HMOs and offers acceptable 
living conditions for future occupiers. Issues around parking, waste, and environmental 
health can be addressed through appropriate conditions. The proposal contributes to 
housing choice and affordability in a sustainable location. 
 
12. Recommendation 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Standard time - 3-year commencement 
2. Development in accordance with approved plans 
3. Maximum 6 persons (use class C4 only) 
4. Provision of secure 6-space cycle shelter before occupation 
5. Provision and retention of bin storage before occupation 
6. Installation of ultra-low NOx boilers (max 40mgNOx/kWh) 

 

Page 74



In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
  

Page 75



 

 

Page 76



 

 

25/1642/FUL 

523 West Street,  

Crewe 

P
age 77



Ordnance Survey, (c) Crown Copyright 2025. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

DN

DN

North

WEST STREET

North

WEST STREET

North

WEST STREET

car parking

All work to be undertaken in accordance with any Planning Approvals, Building 
Regulations Approvals and Party Wall Awards, if applicable. Any work undertaken 
before approval is granted, before conditions are discharged or Party Wall 
agreements issued, is at your own risk.

All materials to be used in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and the 
appropriate British Stan
[...]
orth of Sydney Road, Crewe CW1 5NF: Variation of condition 1 on approval 21/1098N
	25 0835 VOC Key Plans
	25 0835 front sheet
	WJ_SRC_PSL_S73_01-Rev-AD-Proposed-S73-Site-Layout
	Sheets and Views
	S73 APP Coloured Site Layout


	3786-101E-Landscape-Layout-Sheet-1-of-2
	BDC Revised Street Scenes Rev A (coloured)_compressed (1)
	(S73 APPLICATION) PROPOSED Materials Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Materials Plan




	6 25/0836/FUL - Land to the north of Sydney Road, Crewe CW1 5NF: Construction of 24 houses with associated landscaping, parking, and other works
	25 0836 FUL Key Plans
	25 0836 front sheet
	Location Plan Rev E
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan


	WJ_SRC_PSL_FULL_01-Rev-AF-Proposed-Site-Layout
	Sheets and Views
	Coloured Site Layout


	3786-102G-Landscape-Layout-Sheet-2-of-2
	Sheets and Views
	3786 101-105I Landscape Layout-102


	3786-208G-Planting-Plan-Sheet-8-of-8
	208

	BDC Revised Street Scenes Rev A (coloured)_compressed


	7 25/2024/PIP - Land off Bridge Street, Wybunbury: Permission in Principle for the construction of up to six new dwellings
	25 2024 PIP Key Plans
	25 2024 PIP
	1731-LO1-Location-Plan
	1731-101-Proposed-Site-Plan
	1731-104-Proposed-SIte-Plan-1-100-
	1731-102-Proposed-Plans-Elevation-Block-1-Plots-1-2
	1731-103-Proposed-Plans-Elevation-Block-2-Plots-3-6


	8 25/0943/FUL - Yard Space Frances Street, Crewe CW2 6HF: The proposal involves the installation of a containerised self-storage facility on land at Frances Street, Crewe, CW2 6HF
	25 0943 FUL Key Plans
	25 0943 front sheet
	CRE-PL-022-LS-Container-Dimensions-1-50-20ft
	CRE-PL-014 - Lighting Elevations


	9 25/1642/FUL - 523 West Street, Crewe: Conversion from two flats to one C4 6 person HMO
	25 1642 FUL Key Plans
	25 1642 front sheet
	E085-523-West-Street-Crewe-02-Part1
	Sheets
	A01 - Location block and site plans


	E085-523-West-Street-Crewe-02-Part4
	Sheets
	A04 - Proposed block and site plans


	E085-523-West-Street-Crewe-02-Part2
	Sheets
	A02 - Existing floor plans


	E085-523-West-St

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 30th July, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
Councillor A Gage (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Buchanan, A Burton, R Fletcher, A Kolker, R Morris, J  Wray, 
S Gardiner and M Houston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Daniel Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Highways Officer 
Peter Jones, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Muldoon, Ben 
Wye and John Bird. Councillors Stewart Gardiner and Marilyn Houston 
were present as substitutes. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, declared that, in relation to items 6 and 7, he 
had discussed the procedural matters only with Councillor Hazel Faddes. 
 
Councillor Andrew Kolker, declared that, in relation to item 7, his wife’s 
family were planning to submit a similar application in different area, and 
had no pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillor Linda Buchanan, declared that, in relation to item 7, she was a 
resident of Wybunbury but was not involved in the Parish Council or their 
planning meetings, and was not predetermined.  
 
Councillor Marilyn Houston, declared that, in relation to item 8, she had, as 
an ex-member of the Crewe Town Council planning committee, voted to 
object to the application, prior to being made aware that she would be 
attending the Southern Planning Committee meeting where it would be 
being discussed as a substitute member, so would leave the meeting for 
this item.  
 



Councillor Roger Morris declared that, in relation to item 9, he had initially 
provided comments on the planning portal in relation to this application, 
however, he said that he had not got a predetermined judgement.  
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner, declared that, in relation to item 9, he was 
known to one of the public speakers socially, but had not discussed the 
application with them. 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking time procedure was noted. 
 

11 25/0835/VOC - LAND TO THE NORTH OF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE 
CW1 5NF: VARIATION OF CONDITION 1 ON APPROVAL 21/1098N  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (Ward Councillor), Mr Stuart Ames (objector) and 
Mr Iain Smith (applicant).  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 
1. To obtain a written legal opinion as to whether a breach of planning 

condition has occurred and whether planning permission has been 
nullified. 

2. Whether it is possible to vary an already varied planning application. 
3. Clarification as to why all other conditions have not been included 

within the recommendation. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 



12 25/0836/FUL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF SYDNEY ROAD, CREWE 
CW1 5NF: CONSTRUCTION OF 24 HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, PARKING, AND OTHER WORKS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Hazel Faddes (Ward Councillor), Mr Stuart Ames (objector) and 
Mr Iain Smith (applicant).  
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the update report, the 
application be APPROVED AS RECOMMENDED subject to the following 
conditions, additional condition, and with the following changes to the 
S106 Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable 
Housing 

30% 
8 affordable properties through a 
build to rent model at a minimum 
of 20% below open market rents; 
or 
 
6 social or affordable rented and 2 
intermediate tenure 

Details to be agreed 
prior to the 
commencement of 
development 

Education 
contribution 

£277,330.00 
Prior to the first 
occupation of the 
development. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1. Three year commencement 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials to be approved 
4. Landscaping as submitted 
5. Landscaping implementation and maintenance 
6. Implementation of noise mitigation measures 
7. Electric Vehicle Charging 
8. Phase 1 Contaminated Land 
9. Verification report 
10. Importation of soils 
11. Unexpected contamination 
12. Strict adherence with the AMS and Tree protection Scheme contained 

within the AIA. 
13. United Utilities – Detailed Drainage Design to address in particular the 

pumping station capacity 



14. Incorporation off localised SuDS in the layout design 
15. Ecological enhancements 
 
Additional condition: 
 
16. Details of land levels to be submitted and approved 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

13 25/2024/PIP - LAND OFF BRIDGE STREET, WYBUNBURY: 
PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO SIX 
NEW DWELLINGS  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Janet Clowes (Ward Councillor), Stuart Howcroft (Wybunbury 
Parish Council) and Jo Mannion (objector) 
 
RESOLVED: (By Majority) 
 
That the application be DEFERRED for the following reasons: 
 
1. A site visit was required to take place. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Houston left the meeting at this point for the reasons 
detailed in her declaration. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

14 25/0943/FUL - YARD SPACE FRANCES STREET, CREWE CW2 6HF: 
THE PROPOSAL INVOLVES THE INSTALLATION OF A 
CONTAINERISED SELF-STORAGE FACILITY ON LAND AT FRANCES 
STREET, CREWE, CW2 6HF  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 



The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor Dawn Clark (Ward Councillor) and Rhian Powell (applicant) 
 
RESOLVED: (By Majority) 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED, 
subject to the following conditions, and additional conditions: 
 
1. Commencement of development 
2. Materials in accordance with the application 
3. Approved drawings  
4. Remediation Strategy 
5. Verification Report 
6. Unexpected contamination 
7. Containers shall not be stacked and shall be single-storey only. 
8. Lighting to be carried out in accordance with submitted details. 
 
Additional conditions: 
 
9. Hours of operation limited to 06:00-23:00 Monday-Sunday 
10. Submission of a management plan for the maintenance and 
appearance of the containers and the control of litter at the site. 
 
Councillor Stewart Gardiner requested it be recorded that he voted against 
the application.  
 
Councillor Marilyn Houston returned to the meeting at this point. 
 
Councillor Allen Gage left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated authority to 
do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Southern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

15 25/1642/FUL - 523 WEST STREET, CREWE: CONVERSION FROM 
TWO FLATS TO ONE C4 6 PERSON HMO  
 
Consideration was given to the planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
 
Councillor James Pratt (Ward Councillor) provided a statement which was 
read by the Democratic Service Officer, and David Simcox (objector). 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED AGAINST THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposed development in terms of the second-floor bedroom 

would not provide an adequate level of amenity for the future occupiers 
due to insufficient information in terms of ceiling heights, the irregular 
shape/layout of the room and the lack of a window to serve the 
bedroom. The proposal would be contrary to policies HOU12 and 
HOU4 of the SADPD.  

2. The proposed development would not provide a sufficient level of 
private amenity space due to the requirements for off-street parking, 
bin storage, cycle storage and clothes drying. The proposal would not 
provide an adequate level of amenity for the future occupiers and 
would be contrary to policies HOU12 and HOU4 of the SADPD. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes 
and the issue of the decision notice. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Bratherton (Chair) 
 
 
 


